

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1891.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1891.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

#### Chapter 43.

An Act for the protection of Fish in the tributarics of Wilson Pond in the city of Auburn, Androscoggin county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Taking of fish from Wilson pond for 6 years, prohibited. SECT. 1. No fish of any kind shall be taken from the tributaries of Wilson pond in the city of Auburn, county of Androscoggin, in any manner for the period of six years, except for the purposes of propagation under the direction of the fishery commissioners.

Penalty, for violation.

When act shall take effect.

SECT. 2. The penalty for violation of this act shall be a fine of not less than five dollars nor more than fifteen dollars for each fish so taken, to be recovered on complaint before the municipal court for the city of Auburn, one-half to the complainant and one-half to the county of Androscoggin.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect on and after February twenty-one, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and ninety-one.

Approved February 10, 1891.

#### Chapter 44.

An Act to authorize the city of Bangor to fund a portion of its indebtedness.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

To meet a portion of its bonds now outstanding and maturing in the years one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two and one thousand eight hundred and ninety-four, the city of Bangor is authorized to issue bonds not exceeding one hundred and fifty thousand dollars in amount, payable in such sums and at such dates as the city council of said city of Bangor shall determine by resolve, and bearing interest at a rate not exceeding four per cent per annum, payable semi-annually. Said bonds shall be issued under the seal of the city, and shall be signed by the city treasurer and countersigned by the mayor.

Approved February 10, 1891.

City of Bangor, authorized to issue bonds.

-how signed.

40 Снар.

43